Cause No. 01-FD-2198 @{‘
IN THE INTEREST OF IN THE DISTRICT 6 3

JACOB DANIEL STALL,

W W W W WD
@
=
5
=
o
2
@)
o
=
2,
-
"<1
55&
i

A MINOR CHILD

ORDER HOLDING RESPONDENT IN CONTEMPT
FOR FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT, GRANTING
JUDGMENT FOR ARREARAGES, AND SUSPENDING COMMITMENT

On June 7, 2002 the Court heard Movant’s Motion for Enforcement of Child-Support
Order.
Appearances

Movant, LINDA LOUISE STALL, appeared in person and through attorney of record,
JUDITH E. BLANCHARD, and announced ready for trial.

Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, appeared in person and through attorney of record,
JEREMY DUCOTE, and announced ready for trial.
Proceedings

All matters of law and of fact were submitted to the Court, and the Court heard the
evidence and considered the pleadings and argument of counsel.
Jurisdiction

The Court finds that it has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties in this case.
All persons entitled to citation were properly cited.
Record

The record of testimony was duly reported by the court reporter for the 306 Judicial

District Court. c O D E o

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 1 5

r@.
R

,,,,,



Findings

The Court finds that on February 9, 1999 Respondent was ordered to make periodic
payments of child support, in an order Cause No. 97-42118, styled “In the Matter of the
Marriage of David Keith Stall and Linda Louise Stall and in the Interest of Lauren Louise Stall

and Jacob Daniel Stall, Minor Children,” in the 311" Judicial District Court of Harris County
that appears in the minutes of the Court and states in relevant part as follows:

“IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that DAVID KEITH STALL is
obligated to pay and shall pay to LINDA LOUISE STALL and, subject
to the provisions for withholding from earnings for child support specified
below, child support for LAUREN LOUISE STALL and JACOB
DANIEL STALL of $1230.00 per month in two equal payments of
$615.00, with the first payment of $615.00 being due and payable on
February 15, 1999, and a like payment being due and payable on March 1,
1999, and an equal installment of $615.00 due on each and every 1% and
15" day of each month thereafter until the date of the ecarliest occurrence
of one of the following:

1. any child reaches the age of eighteen years, provided that, if the
child is fully enrolled in an accredited secondary school in a
program leading toward a high school diploma, the periodic
child-support payments shall continue to be due and paid until the
end of the school year in which the child graduates;

2. any child marries;

3. any child dies;

4. any child’s disabilities are otherwise removed for general purposes;

5. any child is otherwise emancipated; or

6. further order modifying this child support.

“Thereafter, upon the occurrence of one of the above events, IT IS
ORDERED that DAVID KEITH STALL shall pay to LINDA LOUISE
STALL child support of $950.00 per month, payable on the 1% day of
each month until the next occurrence of one of the above events.”

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 2

s

ity T iy
FaRiins



The Court further finds that Respondent has failed to comply with the provisions of the
order as follows.

Contempt Findings and Findings on Arrears

32 et g

B Gl
g s

The Court finds that Respondent has failed to pay child support as ordered to LINDA
LOUISE STALL through the Harris County and Galveston County child support offices in the
amounts and on the dates shown on the attached Exhibit A incorporated herein for all purposes as
if set forth in its entirety. J

The Court finds that Respondent was able to pay child support in the amounts and on the
dates ordered as set out above and that Respondent is guilty of a separate act of contempt for ¢
each such separate failure to pay child support in the amounts ordered.

More specifically, the Court finds that Respondent has failed to pay child suppbrt as

ordered to LINDA LOUISE STALL through the Harris County and Galveston County Child

Support Offices and is in arrears in the following amounts:

February 15, 1999 through May 30, 2000 $ 83.54
June 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001 $ 4,464.09
July 1, 2001 through December 31, 2001 $2,220.00
January 1, 2002 through May 31, 2002 $ 707.25

The Court further finds that on the day of this hearing Respondent has the ability to
comply with the order of the Court by paying the child-support arrearages set forth in the
violations enumerated above.

The Court further finds and confirms that Respondent is in arrears in the amount of

$7,474.88 for the period February 15, 1999 through May 31, 2002 and that interest has accrued

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 3



on those previously unconfirmed arrearages in the amount of $234.71. Judgment should be

awarded against Respondent in the total amount of $7,709.59 for the arrearages and interest.

R M

The Court further finds that attorney’s fees and costs of $5,233.00 provided by Movant’s

&

attorney to enforce child support should be assessed against Respondent. A judgment should be
awarded against Respondent in the total amount of $5,233.00 for attorney’s fees, plus six percent
(6%) simple interest. The judgment for attorney’s fees is for the purpose of collecting child
support and is not dismissible in bankruptcy.

The Court further finds that, at the time the motion requesting withholding from earnings

for child support was filed, Respondent had been in arrears for an amount due for more than

thirty days and the amount of the arrearages was an amount equal to or greater than that due for a
one-month period.

The Court further finds that all arrearages, current child-support amounts and attorney’s
fees should be withheld from Respondent’s earnings.
Relief Granted

IT IS ADJUDGED that Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, is in contempt for each
separate violation enumerated above.
Criminal Contempt

IT IS ORDERED that punishment for each separate violation is assessed at confinement
in the county jail of Galveston County, Texas, for a period of ten (10) days.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent is committed to the county jail of
Galveston County, Texas, for a period of ten (10) days for each separate violation enumerated above.

IT IS ORDERED that each period of confinement assessed in this order shall run and be

satisfied concurrently.
H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord DOC Page 4



Civil Contempt

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, shall thereafter be further

confined in the county jail of Galveston County, Texas, until Respondent has complied with the

following orders. IT IS ORDERED that Respondent -

1.

pay $7,709.59, through Evelyn Wells Robison, Galveston County District Clerk,
Child Support Department, 722 Moody, Room 404, Galveston, Texas 77550, as
child-support arrearage (including any accrued interest); and

pay $5,233.00, as attorney’s fees in this proceeding, to LINDA LOUISE STALL
through Evelyn Wells Robison, Galveston County District Clerk, Child Support
Department, 722 Moody, Room 404, Galveston, Texas 77550, for attorney’s fees
due and owing to JUDITH E. BLANCHARD at 16815 Royal Crest Drive, Suite
150, Houston, Texas 77058, for the enforcement of the child support order.

Suspension of Commitment and Community Supervision

IT IS ORDERED that commitment is suspended and Respondent placed on community

supervision for a period of two years on the following terms and conditions:

1.

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, pay $1,500.00, by cash,
cashier’s check, or money order, to LINDA LOUISE STALL, through Evelyn
Wells Robison, Galveston County District Clerk, Child Support Department, 722
Moody, Room 404, Galveston, Texas 77550, before 5:00 p.m. on July 1, 2002 as
a lump-sum payment on the child-support arrearage and any accrued interest.

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, pay $700.00, by cash,
cashier’s check, or money order, to LINDA LOUISE STALL, through Evelyn
Wells Robison, Galveston County District Clerk, Child Support Department, 722
Moody, Room 404, Galveston, Texas 77550, on the first of each month,
beginning June 1, 2003 and continuing in the same amount and frequency on

the first day of every month thereafter, until Respondent has paid the full child-
support arrearage, including any accrued interest, of $7,709.59 and attorney’s fees
of $5,233.00, taxed as costs. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that six percent
simple interest will continue to accrue on the unpaid balances.

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent pay all child support as ordered by the Court
at the rate of $739.55 per month, in two installments per month of $369.78
each, with the first installment of $369.78 being due and payable on June 1,
2002, the second installment of $369.78 being due and payable on June 15,

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 5



2002, and a like installment of $369.78 being due and payable on the first and
fifteenth day of each month thereafter for as long as child support is due.

Judgment

IT IS ORDERED that LINDA LOUISE STALL is granted a cumulative judgment for
child-support arrearages, attorney’s fees and costs, including accrued interest, against Respondent
of $12,942.59, such judgment bearing interest at six percent (6%) simple interest per year from
the date this order is signed, for which let execution issue.

Order for Withholding

IT IS ORDERED that all arrearages enumerated above and all current child-support
amounts shall be payable through a withholding from earnings for child support.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the withholding from earnings for child support shall
be binding on Respondent’s present employer and all subsequent employers.

On this date the Court authorized the issuance of an “Order/Notice to Withhold Income
for Child Support.” The amounts to be withheld from Respondent’s disposable earnings are
stated in that “Order/Notice to Withhold Income for Child Support,” which is wholly
incorporated by reference into this order.

Any employer of Respondent is ORDERED to begin withholding no later than the first
pay period following the date on which the “Order/Notice to Withhold Income for Child
Support” is served on the employer. The employer is ORDERED to continue to withhold
income as long as Respondent remains in employment and child support is due and payable.
Credit on Child-Support Obligation

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all amounts withheld from the disposable earnings of

Respondent by the employer and paid in accordance with the order shall constitute a credit

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 6




- against the child-support obligation. Payment of the full amount of child support ordered paid by
any prior court order and by this order through this withholding from earnings shall discharge the
child-support obligation. If the amount withheld from earnings and credited against the child-
support obligation is less than 100 percent of the amount ordered to be paid by that prior court
order and by this order, the balance due remains an obligation of Respondent, and it is
ORDERED that Respondent pay the balance due directly to the local registry specified below.
Payment

IT IS ORDERED that all payments shall be made through Evelyn Wells Robison,
Galveston County District Clerk, Child Support Department, 722 Moody, Room 404, Galveston,
Texas 77550 and then remitted by that agency to LINDA LOUISE STALL for the support of
the child. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that DAVID K. STALL pay all fees charged by that
agency.
Change of Employment

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent and the employer shall notify this Court and Movant
by U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, of any change of address and of any termination
of employment. This notice shall be given no later than seven days after the change of address or
the termination of employment. This notice or a subsequent notice shall also provide the current

address of Respondent and the name and address of his current employer, whenever that

information becomes available.

Clerk’s Duties
IT IS ORDERED that, on the request of a prosecuting attorney, the title IV-D agency,

Movant, or Respondent, the clerk of this Court shall cause a certified copy of the “Order/Notice

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 7

.....
i

i




to Withhold Income for Child Support™ to be delivered to any employer. IT IS FURTHER
ORDERED that the clerk of this Court shall attach a copy of subchapter C of chapter 158 of the
Texas Family Code for the information of any employer.

Relief Not Granted

All relief requested and not expressly granted is denied.

Order to Appear
IT IS ORDERED that Respondent, DAVID K. STALL, appear before this Court on '
September 6, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. for a hearing to determine whether Respondent has complied
with the terms and conditions of Respondent’s community supervision and for suspension of

commitment under this order and, if not, for commitment.

JUN 28 2002

s, ot

SIGNED on

}iﬁ’Di}E PRESIDING

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC Page 8

,,,,,



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

N €. Dosad

JUDITH E. BLANCHARD

State Bar No. 02446300

16815 Royal Crest Drive, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77058

Telephone: 281-286-7744
Facsimile: 281-286-7747
Attorney for Linda Louise Stall

REMY/B.DuCOTE
State Bar No. 50511695
1101 W. Main Street, Suite M
League City, Texas 77573
Telephone: 281-332-2444
Facsimile: 281-332-6868
Attorney for David K. Stall

H:\Clients\Stall, L\contempt.ord. DOC

Page 9

s

.....



TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE (6%)

OBLIGOR: David Keith Stall

Court

OBLIGEE: Linda Louise Stall

Total &

Total Total Total Total Total

Event Ordered Support Support Support Judgment Judgment Judgment Amount 1
Date Support  Payment Due Interest & Interest Principal Interest & Interest Due 4
1999 GENERAL SUPPORT COMPUTATIONS JUDGMENT COMPUTATIONS TOTAL
02/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 61500 0.00 615.00 0.00 0.00 0003 61500 |1
03/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 1,230.00 0.00 1,230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 123000 ﬁ,rﬁ
03/15/1999 |  615.00 557.69 1,287.31 0.00 1,287.31 0.00 0.00 0.00]% 128731 [
03/15/1999 0.00 557.69 720.62 0.00 729.62 0.00 0.00 0.00]8 72062
03/30/1999 0.00 20.00 709.62 0.00 709.62 0.00 0.00 0008  709.62
04/01/1999 | 61500  557.69 766.93 0.02 766.95 0.00 0.00 000 |8 76695 |..
04/07/1999 0.00 557.69 209.24 0.11 209.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 |8 20935 |4
WWESID0R | QIS0 000 824.24 023 824.47 0.00 0.00 000 |$ 82447 |/
04/22/1999 0.00 557.69 266.55 0.34 266.89 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 26689
05/01/1999 | 615.00 0.00 881.55 0.48 882.03 0.00 0.00 000 % 88203
05/05/1999 0.00 557.69 323.86 0.54 324.40 0.00 0.00 0.00)$ 32440
05/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 938.86 0.70 939.56 0.00 0.00 0.00$  939.56
05/21/1999 0.00 557.69 381.17 0.79 381.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 381.96
06/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 996.17 0.96 997.13 0.00- 0.00 0.00]$  997.13
06/03/1999 0.00 557.69 438.48 1.00 439.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 439.48
06/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 1,053.48 L18 1,054.66 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 1,054.66
06/17/1999 0.00 557.69 495.79 121 497.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]$  497.00
'06/29/1999 0.00 557.69 (60.50) 0.00 (60.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 |3 (60.50)
07/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 554.50 0.00 554.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 554.50
07/14/1999 0.00 557.69 (3.19) 0.00 (3.19) 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 3 (3.19)
07/15/1999 |  615.00 ©0.00 611.81 - 0.00 611.81 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 61181
07/27/1999 0.00 557.69 54.12 0.00 54.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 54.12
08/01/1999 | 615.00 0.00 669.12 0.00 669.12 0.00 0.00 0.00]%  669.12
08/10/1999 0.00 557.69 11143 0.00 111.43 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 11143
08/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 72643 0.00 726.43 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 72643
08/24/1999 0.00 557.69 168.74 0.00 168.74 0.00 0.00 0.00$  168.74
09/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 783.74 0.00 783.74 0.00 0.00 0008 78374
09/08/1999 0.00  557.69 226.05 0.00 226.05 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 226.05
09/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 841.05 0.00 841.05 0.00 0.00 0008 84105
09/21/1999 0.00 557.69 283.36 0.00 283.36 0.00 0.00 0.00)$ 28336
10/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 898.36 0.00 898.36 0.00 0.00 0003 89836
10/06/1999 0.00 557.69 340.67 0.00 340.67 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 34067
10/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 955.67 0.00 955.67 0.00 0.00 0008  955.67
10/19/1999 0.00 557.69 397.98 0.00 397.98 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 8  397.98
11/01/1999 615.00 0.00 1,012.98 0.00 1,012.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 { $ 1,012.98
11/05/1999 0.00 557.69 455.29 0.00 455.29 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 455.29
11/15/1999 615.00 0.00 1,070.29 0.00 1,070.29 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 1,070.29
11/17/1999 0.00 557.69 512.60 0.00 512.60 0.00 0.00 0.00]$  512.60
11/29/1999 0.00 557.69 (45.09) 0.00 (45.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ (45.09)
12/01/1999 |  615.00 0.00 569.91 0.00 569.91 0.00 0.00 0003 56991
12/15/1999 |  615.00 0.00 1,184.91 0.00 1,184.91 0.00 0.00 0.00$ 1,18491
12/16/1999 0.00 557.69 627.22 0.00 627.22 0.00 0.00 0008 62722
12/27/1999 0.00 557.69 69.53 0.00 69.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 69.53

2000 GENERAL SUPPORT COMPUTATIONS JUDGMENT COMPUTATIONS TOTAL
01/01/2000 |  615.00 0.00 684.53 0.00 684.53 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 68453
01/11/2000 0.00 557.69 126.84 0.00 126.84 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 12684
01/15/2000 |  615.00 0.00 741.84 0.00 741.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 8 74184

Exhibit A - Page 1 Page 1



TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE (6%)

OBLIGOR: David Keith Stall

Court

Total

OBLIGEE: Linda Louise Stall

Exhibit A - Page 2

Total Total Total Total Total
Event Ordered Support Support Support Judgment Judgment Judgment Amount
Date Support  Payment Due Interest & Interest Principal Interest & Interest Due #
01/26/2000 0.00 557.69 184.15 0.00 184.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 184.15 |
02/01/2000 | 615.00 0.00 799.15 0.00 799.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 799.15
02/08/2000 0.00 557.69 24146 0.00 241.46 0.00 0.00 000 |5 24146
02/15/2000 615.00 0.00 856.46 0.00 856.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 856.46
02/23/2000 0.00 557.69 298.77 0.00 298.77 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 29877
03/01/2000 |  615.00 0.00 913.77 0.00 913.77 0.00 0.00 0008 91377
03/07/2000 0.00 557.69 356.08 0.00 356.08 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 35608
03/15/2000 |  615.00 0.00 971.08 0.00 971.08 0.00 0.00 . 0.00|$ 97108
03/22/2000 0.00 557.69 413.39 0.00 413.39 0.00 0.00 0008 41339
04/01/2000 | 615.00 0.00 1,028.39 0.00 1,028.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 1,02839
04/05/2000 0.00 557.69 470.70 0.00 470.70 0.00 0.00 0.00|3% 47070
04/15/2000 |  615.00 0.00 1,085.70 0.00 1,085.70 0.00 0.00 0.00)$ 1,085.70
04/18/2000 0.00 557.69 528.01 0.00 528.01 0.00 0.00 0008 52801
05/01/2000 |  615.00 0.00 1,143.01 0.00 1,143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 1,143.01
05/03/2000 0.00 557.69 585.32 0.00 585.32 0.00 0.00 0008 58532
05/15/2000 |  615.00 0.00 1,200.32 0.00 1,200.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  1,200.32
05/17/2000 0.00 557.69 642.63 0.00 642.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 642.63
05/31/2000 0.00 557.69 84.94 0.00 84.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 84.94
06/01/2000 950.00 0.00 1,034.94 - 0.00 1,034.94 0.00 0.00 0.00{$ 1,034.94
06/15/2000 0.00 523,62, 511.32 0.01 511.33 0.00 0.00 0008 51133
06/27/2000 0.00 43846 73.04 0.00 73.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 73.04
07/01/2000 |  950.00 0.00 1,023.04 0.05 1,023.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  1,023.09
07/17/2000 0.00 438.46 584.58 0.24 584.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 584.82
07/25/2000 0.00 438.46 146.12 0.34 146.46 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 14646
08/01/2000 |  950.00 0.00 1,096.12 0.43 1,096.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  1,09.55
08/08/2000 0.00 438.46 657.66 0.60 658.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 |8 65826
08/24/2000 0.00 438.46 219.20 0.98 220.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 22019
09/01/2000 |  950.00 0.00 1,169.20 1.19 1,170.39 0.00 0.00 0008 1,170.39
09/06/2000 0.00 438.46 730.74 137 732.11 0.00 0.00 0003 73211
09/18/2000 0.00 438.46 292.28 1.80 294.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 § $  294.08
10/01/2000 |  950.00 0.00 1,242.28 227 1,244.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 124455
10/16/2000 0.00 438.46 803.82 2.99 806.81 0.00 0.00 0.00]S  806.81
10/19/2000 0.00 438.46 365.36 3.13 368.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 368.50
-11/01/2000 950.00 0.00 1,315.36 3.77 1,319.13 0.00 0.00 0008 131913
11/20/2000 000 21923 1,096.13 491 1,101.04 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 1,101.04
11/27/2000 0.00 210.23 876.90 533 882.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 882.23
11/30/2000 0.00 219.23 657.67 5.51 663.18 0.00 0.00 0003  663.18
12/01/2000 |  950.00 0.00 1,607.67 5.57 1,613.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 1,613.24
12/05/2000 0.00 219.23 1,388.44 6.01 1,394.45 0.00 0.00 0.00$ 139445
12/14/2000 0.00 219.23 1,169.21 6.98 1,176.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 1,176.19
12/29/2000 0.00 61.00 1,108.21 8.60 1,116.81 0.00 0.00 0.00)$ 1,116.81
2001 GENERAL SUPPORT COMPUTATIONS JUDGMENT COMPUTATIONS TOTAL
01/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 2,058.21 9.00 2,067.21 0.00 0.00 0.003 206721
01/11/2001 0.00 61.00 1,997.21 10.82 2,008.03 0.00 0.00 0.00| $  2,008.03
01/12/2001 0.00 61.00 1,936.21 11.00 1,947.21 0.00 0.00 0.00$ 194721
01/24/2001 0.00 61.00 1,875.21 13.19 1,888.40 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 1,888.40
01/26/2001 0.00 61.00 1,814.21 13.55 1,827.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 |3 1,827.76
02/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 2,764.21 14.76 2,778.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 277897
Page 2

Tl



TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE (6%)

OBLIGOR: David Keith Stall

Court

Total

OBLIGEE: Linda Louise Stall

4

Total Total Total Total Total
Event Ordered Support Support Support Judgment Judgment Judgment Amount
Date Support  Payment Due Interest & Interest Principal Interest & Interest Due
02/13/2001 0.00 62.00 2,702.21 18.34 2,720.55 0.00 0.00 0008 272055
02/14/2001 0.00 61.00 2,641.21 18.64 2,659.85 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 265985
102/20/2001 0.00 61.00 2,580.21 2043 2,600.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 [ $  2,600.64
02/21/2001 0.00 61.00 2,519.21 20.73 2,539.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  2539.94
02/26/2001 0.00 61.00 2,458.21 2222 2,480.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 3 248043
02/28/2001 0.00 61.00 2,397.21 2281 2,420.03 0.00 0.00 0.00]$ 242003
03/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 3,347.21 23.11 3,370.32 0.00 0.00 0008 337032
03/06/2001 0.00 61.00 | -3.28621 24.89 3,311.10 0.00 0.00 0.00|S 331110
03/13/2001 0.00 61.00 3,22521 27.65 3,252.86 0.00 0.00 0003 325286
03/20/2001 0.00 61.00 3,164.21 3041 3,194.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 319462
03/27/2001 0.00 61.00 3,103.21 33.17 3,136.38 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 313638
04/01/2001 |  950.00 . 0.00 4,053.21 3525 4,088.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 408846
04/03/2001 0.00 61.00 3,992.21 3627 4,028.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 402848
04/10/2001 0.00 61.00 3,931.21 39.84 3,971.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 3,971.06
04/17/2001 0.00 61.00 3,870.21 4341 3,913.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 3913.63
04/24/2001 0.00 61.00 3,809.21 46.99 3,856.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 385620
05/01/2001 956700 0.00 4,759.21 50.56 4,809.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  4,809.77
05/04/2001 0.00 290.00 4,469.21 52.43 4,521.65 0.00 0.00 0.00|3%  4521.65
05/18/2001 0.00 290.00 4,179.21 61.20 4,240.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 424041
06/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 5,129.21 70.03 5,199.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 | S 519924
06/05/2001 0.00 290.00 4,839.21 72.78 4,911.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 | S 491199
06/21/2001 0.00 290.00 4,549.21 83.77 4,632.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 463298
07/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 5,499.21 90,64 5,589.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 558085
07/05/2001 0.00 290.00 5,200.21 93.63 5,302.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 5302.84
07/17/2001 0.00 290.00 491921 102.60 5,021.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 |8 502181
108/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 5,869.21 113.88 5,983.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 5983.00
08/07/2001 0.00 290.00 5,579.21 118.73 5,697.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 | § 5697.94
08/23/2001 0.00 290.00 5,289.21 131.67 5,420.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 542088
" 09/01/2001 | 950.00 0.00 6,239.21 139.01 6,378.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 637822
09/04/2001 0.00 290.00 5,949.21 141,62 6,090.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  6,090.83
09/20/2001 0.00 290.00 5,659.21 155.53 5,814.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 53814.74
10/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 6,609.21 165.09 6,774.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 [ $ 677431
10/03/2001 0.00 290.00 6,319.21 166.95 6,486.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 648617
10/22/2001 0.00 290.00 6,029.21 184.63 6,213.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 6213.84
11/01/2001 |  950.00 0.00 6,979.21 193.99 717320 0.00 0.00 00013 717320
11/05/2001 0.00 290.00 6,689.21 197.96 6,887.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 [ 5  6,887.17
11/27/2001 0.00 290.00 6,399.21 219.76 6,618.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 661897
12/01/2001 | 950.00 0.00 7,349.21 223.73 7,572.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 § $ 7,572.94
12/06/2001 0.00 290.00 7,059.21 228.99 7,288.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 3 728820
12/20/2001 0.00 290.00 6,769.21 243.71 7,012.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  7,012.92
2002 GENERAL SUPPORT COMPUTATIONS JUDGMENT COMPUTATIONS TOTAL
01/01/2002 |  950.00 0.00 7,719.21 256.40 7,975.61 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 797561
01/07/2002 0.00 290.00 742921 263.07 7,692.28 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 7,692.28
01/25/2002 0.00 270.00 7,159.21 283.10 7,442.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 744231
02/01/2002 |  950.00 0.00 8,109.21 290.96 8,400.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 840017
02/04/2002 0.00 270.00 7,839.21 294.49 8,133.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 8 8,133.70
02/21/2002 0.00 270.00 7,569.21 314.49 7,883.70 0.00 0.00 0.00|3$ 7,883.70
03/01/2002 |  950.00 0.00 8,519.21 323.91 8,843.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $  8,843.12
Exhibit A - Page 3 Page 3

i
1



TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE (6%)

OBLIGEE: Linda Louise Stall

OBLIGOR: David Keith Stall

&
Total i

Court Total Total Total Total Total L
Event Ordered Support Support Support Judgment Judgment Judgment Amount "v
Date Support  Payment Due Interest & Interest Principal Interest & Interest Due |,
03/04/2002 0.00 270.00 8,249.21 32751 8,576.72 0.00 0.00 000 3% 8576.72
04/01/2002 |  950.00 270.00 8,929.21 362.46 9,291.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 929167
04/01/2002 0.00 27000 |  8,659.21 362.46 9,021.67 0.00 0.00 0.00{$ 902167
04/12/2002 0.00 270.00 8,389.21 377.37 8,766.58 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 8766.58
04/30/2002 0.00 270.00 8,249.21 271.78 8,520.99 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 852099
05/01/2002 |  950.00 0.00 9,199.21 273.14 9,472.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 | $ 947235
05/14/2002 0.00 270.00 8,929.21 290.77 9,219.98 0.00 0.00 0.00$ 921998 |
05/29/2002 0.00 270.00 8,659.21 31111 8,970.32 0.00 0.00 00018 897032 *“
06/01/2002 |  950.00 0.00 9,609.21 31524 9,924.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 S 992445 | f
06/05/2002 0.00 0.00 9,609.21 320.94 9,930.15 0.00 0.00 0.00|$ 993015
Report Date  06/05/2002  H:\CLIENTS\STALL, L\OWLARREARGE.]
2 ™ 8
Tt =
o =
E2 CN o
S
Sl Y
< 9 P
L ©

Exhibit A - Page 4

Page 4



